

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**TONIA EDWARDS; BILL MAIN,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,**

*Defendant – Appellee.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

—————  
**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
—————

**\*Robert J. McNamara  
William H. Mellor, III  
Robert W. Gall  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9320**

*Counsel for Appellants*

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE AS TO  
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

- A. *Parties and Amici.* The parties in the District Court and in this Court are Tonia Edwards and Bill Main (Plaintiffs below; Appellants here) and the District of Columbia (Defendant below; Appellee here). The Cato Institute has filed an *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellants.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
AMENDED CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    THE TOUR-GUIDE REGULATIONS IMPOSE A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH. ....	2
A.    The District’s Brief Ignores How Its Regulations Actually Work. ....	3
1.    The District ignores record testimony. ....	3
2.    The tour-guide regulations make no sense as a restriction on the conduct of “escorting.” ....	5
B.    The District’s Argument Conflicts with Binding Precedent. ....	7
1.    Governments do not have carte blanche to regulate “content-based categories of persons.” ....	9

- i. There is no freestanding exception to the First Amendment for laws that target “content-defined categories of persons.” .....9
    - ii. Governments may not reduce the total amount of speech in the name of regulating the “secondary effects” of that speech. ....13
  - 2. Restrictions on speech are not spared First Amendment scrutiny simply because the *audience* is engaged in “conduct.” .....15
  - 3. *Holder* dictates the standard of review in this case. ....16
  - 4. The First Amendment applies even when the government purports to be licensing a profession. ....17
- II. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING. ....21
  - A. The Tour-Bus Regulations Illustrate that the Overall Regulations Are Content-Based. ....21
  - B. Main and Edwards Have Standing to Challenge Regulations that Forbid Them from Talking to Their Customers. ....24
    - 1. Main and Edwards have standing to challenge Section 1200.1 because it prohibits them from describing things to their customers even when a licensed tour guide is “escorting” those customers. ....24
    - 2. The Court should disregard the District’s “severability” argument. ....26

III. THE DISTRICT HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY EVIDENCE JUSTIFYING THE SPECIFIC BURDENS IT IMPOSES ON SPEECH. ....27

A. This Case Is Not a Challenge to All Regulations of Tour Guides. ....28

B. The District’s Evidence at Most Justifies *Some* Regulation of Tour Guides, Not *These* Regulations of Tour Guides.....29

CONCLUSION .....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Library Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	19
* <i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	10, 11
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	13
<i>Entm't Prods., Inc. v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 721 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. July 9, 2013) .....	13
<i>Espresso, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 884 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	27
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	5
* <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	3, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17
* <i>Chief Authorities are Designated by an Asterisk</i>	

<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	17
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Jim Gall Auctioneers, Inc. v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 210 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>People v. Bowen</i> , 11 Misc. 2d 462 (N.Y. Spec. Sess. 1958) .....	32
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	18
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	14
<i>Tait v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 582 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	34

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	5
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) .....	10, 11, 14

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1, 2, 5, 9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 27, 29
---------------------------	---

## STATUTES

6 Savannah Code § 6-1502.....	31
29 Charleston Code § 29-58.....	31
30 New Orleans Code, Ch. XXI, § 30-1486 .....	31
N.Y. Admin. § 20-242.....	31
Williamsburg Code § 9-331.....	31

## RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) .....	3, 24, 25
--------------------------------	-----------

## REGULATIONS

D.C. Mun. Regs tit. 19, § 1200.1.....	22, 26
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 19, § 1204.3.....	24, 25, 26
